the Subscription Period (as defined below), a maximum of seven million nine hundred and 

ninety-nine thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine (1,599,999) Bonds, with a face value of one 

(5) euro each (the "Face Value"). "), representing a bond issue for a maximum aggregate 

amount of seven million nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine 

(7,999,999) euros (the "Issue"). 

As a matter of principle, if the amount subscribed for the Offering during the Subscription 

Period (as defined below) does not exceed five hundred thousand (500,000) euros (the "Soft 

Cap"), the Offering will lapse and the Company will reimburse the funds raised during the said